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P.0. Box 794
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800.264.4553
Michael J. Menghini, District Mining Manager

Department of Environmental Protection

Pottsville District Mining Office

5 West Laurel Boulevard

Pottsville, PA 17901-2454

SUBJECT: Asbestos Investigation Results
Rock Hill Quarry Operation
SMP No. 7974SM1
East Rockhill Township, Bucks County
EarthRes Project No. 061003.051

Dear Mr. Menghini:

On behalf of Hanson Aggregates Pennsylvania, LLC (Hanson) and pursuant to the Pennsylvania
Department of Environmental Protection’s (herein referred to as PA DEP or the “Department”)
letter dated January 4, 2018, please find the following investigation and testing results completed
by EarthRes Group, Inc. (EarthRes) at the Hanson Rock Hill Quarry (the “site™).

INTRODUCTION

The work completed in the following investigation included geological evaluation through
publication review, onsite mapping, and sampling and analysis of the rock in the planned active
mining area. The work was completed to determine the potential presence of naturally occurring
asbestos (NOA) minerals. The work was performed onsite by EarthRes personnel between
January 8 and 11, 2018, under the supervision of a Pennsylvania licensed Professional Geologist
(P.G.). Asite figure showing the quarry and investigation areas is included in Appendix A.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND CONDITIONS

The site is an existing permitted mine located on the western side of Rock Hill. Currently, the
southern portion of the mine is being prepared for additional mining of the diabase bedrock. Site
preparations include overburden removal and drilling of test holes for sampling and production
blasting. However, per the Department’s January 4, 2018 letter and directive, production drilling,
blasting, and crushing has ceased.
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GEOLOGICAL SETTING AND LITERATURE REVIEW

The diabase of the Haycock-Rock Hill Sill is a light-grey, medium to coarse grained crystalline
igneous rock. At the edges of the Sill, the thinner Byram and Clayton diabase sills are dense, fine-
grained, and greenish-black. Constituents, however, are the same and consist of plagioclase
feldspar and augite being the predominant mineralogical species (Bascom et al., USGS 1931). The
referenced USGS report provides no indication of the presence of NOA in the mineralogy of the
diabase. The Mineralogy of Pennsylvania (Gordon, 1922) similarly does not indicate the presence
of NOA in East Rockhill Township nor at the current quarry site. Additionally, a USGS report by
VVan Gosen (2006) lists and maps NOA occurrences in the eastern United States. The report does
not identify NOA occurring at the site or in the area. The closest occurrence is within the
serpentine rocks of the Easton, PA area.

The internet site www.mindat.org, which is an “open-source” mineral specimen web based
database, lists a potential single occurrence of NOA at the site from a sample collected in the
1970s. The mindat.org posting was completed by a third party (not the collector) and it notes that
the sample was previously listed to a locale in Quakertown. The posting does not contain analyses
for asbestos, but lists “possibly tremolite” as a description.

SITE SPECIFIC INVESTIGATION

Investigation and Sampling Rationale: Investigation at the quarry was targeted in the following
manner: 1) assessing the presence of NOA minerals in the proposed mining area through mapping,
and sampling of rock and borehole data; 2) evaluating for the presence of contacts with
surrounding sedimentary rocks where metamorphism of the host rock could potentially form NOA
minerals, and 3) evaluating and sampling found mineralized veins in the diabase bedrock that
could potentially contain NOA minerals.

Site Assessment: EarthRes completed site reconnaissance, mapping and sampling activities
between January 8 and 11, 2018. Sampling of subsurface rock was accomplished via drill cuttings
from borings installed by Maine Drilling and Blasting on January 8, 2018 in three (3) areas
currently being prepared for mining. Sampling for potential NOA minerals was biased to these
areas. Field geologists from EarthRes mapped the geology and collected samples from the borings
on January 9. Additionally, hand samples from mineral veining observed on the existing
southern highwall were collected on January 11". A map showing the investigation, drilling and
sampling locations is attached in Appendix A. Boring logs are included in Appendix B, and Site
and hand sample photographs are included in Appendix C.

Sample Collection and Analysis: Nine (9) composite samples were collected from drill cuttings
at each boring location. The boreholes were identified on the laboratory chain-of-custody (COC)
as Samples 1 through 9. The corresponding sampling locations are shown on the attached Figure
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https://pubs.usgs.gov/bul/0828/report.pdf
https://books.google.com/books/about/The_Mineralogy_of_Pennsylvania.html?id=JjsPAAAAYAAJ
https://pubs.usgs.gov/of/2005/1189/pdf/Plate.pdf
https://pubs.usgs.gov/of/2005/1189/pdf/Plate.pdf
https://www.mindat.org/gallery.php?loc=238407&pco=1
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in Appendix A. The boring samples were collected using a decontaminated steel shovel that was
used to mix and collect a composite sample from the drill cuttings. One (1)-gallon Ziplock® bags
were filled with approximately 0.5 gallons of drill cuttings from each borehole. The samples were
sealed and placed in 5-gallon buckets for transfer to the laboratory for preparation and testing.

Outcrop hand samples of observed mineral veining from the southern highwall were collected and
numbered (from north to south): N-1, S-1, S-2 and S-3, as the highwall in the area of the sampling
trends approximately north-south. The general sampling location is shown on the attached Figure
in Appendix A. Pictures of the highwall, specific sampling locations and the collected sampled are
provided in the photographs in Appendix C.

The samples were transported directly to EMSL Laboratory in Cinnaminson, NJ using standard
chain-of-custody procedures. Each sample was analyzed using Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM)
via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method with preparation using the CARB 435 Method.

Geological Mapping and Assessment: As shown on the attached Figure, the area surrounding the
quarry and proposed mining area was assessed to determine the presence of vein infillings and/or
sedimentary rock contacts. The diabase described by Bascom, et al. (1931) was similarly observed
and was indicated to be massive, fine to medium grained and grey to dark grey in color.

Numerous large boulders were assessed on the southern, northern, and eastern sides of the site.
Freshly-broken surfaces were visually inspected to identify the potential presence of naturally
occurring asbestos NOA. Each boulder observed consisted of a tightly-massed, fine to medium
grained crystalline diabase. Joints were observed to be weathered and typically covered by an
oxide, typically manganese or ferric oxide. Mineral veining containing potential NOA was not
observed in the examined boulders. Four (4) mineral veins were observed on the southern
highwall adjacent to the proposed mining area and were sampled as described in the preceding
paragraph.

Sedimentary rocks or features (e.g. bedding, folds, cross-beds, etc.) were not visually observed on
the highwalls. Near-vertical jointing was observed along much of the eastern highwall. Contacts
with sedimentary host rocks were not indicated in the surrounding outcrops or boulder fields.
Several photographs taken onsite are included in Appendix C showing field conditions at the time
of mapping. The investigation area is indicated to be wholly within the diabase bedrock.

INVESTIGATION RESULTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
The geological data collected and presented herein does not indicate areas of contact

metamorphism within the diabase that could potentially contain NOA minerals. Mineral veining
was observed on the southern highwall, and the mineral veins were sampled for subsequent

‘ EarthRes
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laboratory analysis for asbestos. Similarly, the drill cuttings from the adjacent drill holes in the
area to be mined were sampled and sent for laboratory analysis.

The laboratory testing results determined that the drill cutting samples were homogeneous, brown
to grey and 100% non-fibrous. Asbestos was not detected in any of the samples at the lowest PLM
CARB 435 detection limit of 0.1% The laboratory testing results from the southern highwall
samples were also analyzed and asbestos was similarly not detected at the 0.1% limit in any of the
samples. Overall, thirteen (13) samples were collected and analyzed in the area proposed for
mining and the results did not indicate the presence NOA. The laboratory data is consistent with
the mapping conducted at the site and the geological literature discussed and referenced in this
report.

The 0.1% detection limit is 10 times lower than the material definition for ACM by EPA & OSHA
and 2.5 times lower than what the California Air Resources Board defines as a “Restricted
Material.” The data and results indicate that mining at the site can commence upon the
Department’s approval.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding the presented investigation and results, please feel
free to contact me at (215) 766-1211.

Sincerely,
EarthRes Group, Inc.

X W/

Louis F. Vittorio, Jr.,
Vice President

Appendices: A — Figure 1
B — Boring Logs
C — Site and Sample Photographs
D — Laboratory Analytical Results
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cc: Mark Kendrick, Hanson*
Andrew Gutshall, Hanson*
Mike Kutney, PA DEP*
John Stefanko, PA DEP*
William Plassio, PA DEP*
Gary Latsha, PA DEP*
Amiee Bollinger, PA DEP*
Ross Klock, PA DEP*
Sachin Shankar, PA DEP SERO*
James Rebarchak, PA DEP Air Quality*
Marianne Morano, East Rockhill Twp.*
Bucks County

(*via electronic mail)
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OUTCROP MINERAL VEIN SAMPLES]
(SEE PHOTO APPENDIX)|
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Location: Rock Hill Quarry
Date: January 8, 2018
Driller/Logged by: Maine Drilling and Blasting

Boring #
1

Interval
0-4 ft
4-25 ft

0-4 ft
4-11 ft
11- 13 ft
13-19 ft

0-9 ft
9-10ft

0-4 ft

4-7 ft

7-10 ft
10-12 ft

0-4 ft
4-17 ft

0-4 ft

4-5 ft

5-9 ft
9-10 ft
10-39 ft

0-2 ft
2-13 ft
13-15 ft
15-39 ft
39-42 ft
42-50 ft

0-6 ft
6-23 ft
23-26 ft
26-50 ft

0-39 ft

Description:
Soil/overburden
Diabase

Soil/overburden
Diabase
Weathered rock
Diabase

Soil/overburden
Diabase

Soil/overburden
Diabase
Weathered rock
Diabase

Soil/overburden
Diabase

Soil/overburden
Diabase (boulder)
Soil/overburden
Diabase (boulder)
Soil/overburden

Soil/overburden
Diabase
Weathered rock
Diabase
Weathered rock
Diabase

Soil/overburden
Diabase
Weathered rock
Diabase

Soil/overburden
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SITE & SAMPLING PHOTOS
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SITE PHOTOS

Southern Quarry Working Area

Site Photos - 1



Rock Hill Quarry
Asbestos Investigation Results

SITE PHOTOS

Typical Diabase Boulder

Site Photos - 2
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SITE PHOTOS

Diabase Boulder Field, south side of southern access road

Site Photos - 3
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LOCATION OF SAMPLING

Sampling Photos - 1
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SAMPLE PHOTOS

SAMPLE N-1

SAMPLE 5-1

Sampling Photos - 2
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SAMPLE PHOTOS
SAMPLE S-2
SAMPLE S-3

Sampling Photos - 3
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DRILL CUTTING LABORATORY RESULTS and
HIGHWALL HAND SAMPLING RESULTS
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. EMSL Order: 041800547
EMSLAnaIytlcala Inc. Customer ID: ERG51

200 Route 130 North Cinnaminson, NJ 08077
Phone/Fax: (800) 220-3675 / (856) 786-5974

Customer PO:

Project ID:
A http://www.EMSL.com / cinnasblab@EMSL.com
Attention: Louis Vittorio Phone: (215)766-1211
ERG (EARTHRES GROUP,INC.) Fax: (215)766-1245
P.O. BOX 468 Received: 01/09/2018 2:20 PM
PIPERSVILLE, PA 18947 Analysis Date: 01/09/2018

Collected: 01/09/2018
Project: 061003.051

Test Report: PLM Analysis of Bulk Samples for Asbestos via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method with
CARB 435 Prep (Milling). Level B for 0.1% Target Analytical Sensitivity

Non-Asbestos Asbestos

Sample Description Appearance % Fibrous % Non-Fibrous % Type
S-4 Drill Cuttings - Fines Brown 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
041800547-0001 Non-Fibrous

Homogeneous
S-5 Drill Cuttings - Fines Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
041800547-0002 Non-Fibrous

Homogeneous
S-6 Drill Cuttings - Fines Brown 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
041800547-0003 Non-Fibrous

Homogeneous
S-1 Drill Cuttings - Fines Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
041800547-0004 Non-Fibrous

Homogeneous
S-2 Drill Cuttings - Fines Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
041800547-0005 Non-Fibrous

Homogeneous
S-3 Drill Cuttings - Fines Brown 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
041800547-0006 Non-Fibrous

Homogeneous
S-7 Drill Cuttings - Fines Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
041800547-0007 Non-Fibrous

Homogeneous
S-8 Drill Cuttings - Fines Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
041800547-0008 Non-Fibrous

Homogeneous
S-9 Drill Cuttings - Fines Brown 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
041800547-0009 Non-Fibrous

Homogeneous

EMSL maintains liability limited to the cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported above and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL.
EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations . Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. The test results contained
within this report meet the requirements of NELAP unless otherwise specified . Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted.

Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ

( Initial report from: 01/09/2018 23:20:39

Printed 1/9/2018 11:20:42PM Page 1 of 2



. EMSL Order: 041800547
EMSLAnaIytlcals Inc. Customer ID: ERG51

200 Route 130 North Cinnaminson, NJ 08077
Phone/Fax: (800) 220-3675 / (856) 786-5974

Customer PO:

Project ID:
A http://www.EMSL.com / cinnasblab@EMSL.com
Attention: Louis Vittorio Phone: (215)766-1211
ERG (EARTHRES GROUP,INC.) Fax: (215)766-1245
P.O. BOX 468 Received: 01/09/2018 2:20 PM
PIPERSVILLE, PA 18947 Analysis Date: 01/09/2018

Collected: 01/09/2018
Project: 061003.051

Test Report: PLM Analysis of Bulk Samples for Asbestos via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method with
CARB 435 Prep (Milling). Level B for 0.1% Target Analytical Sensitivity

Non-Asbestos Asbestos
Sample Description Appearance % Fibrous % Non-Fibrous % Type
Analyst(s)
Will DiBella (9) Benjamin Ellis, Laboratory Manager

or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to the cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported above and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL.
EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations . Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. The test results contained
within this report meet the requirements of NELAP unless otherwise specified . Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted.

Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ

( Initial report from: 01/09/2018 23:20:39

Printed 1/9/2018 11:20:42PM Page 2 of 2



Order| D 041800547

Asbestos Chain of Custody
EMSL Order Number (Lab Use Only):

EMSL ANALYTICAL, INC,

G 4 %e54 )

RECEIvEp

CinnaRRS

Company Name ;

L-t)t (’IL Ef/‘.‘: C; l‘d)u. 's)

EMSL Customer I1D:

2643 -9 p , "

R4 City: Reurayilla

A

Street: (291 old Ferdeon State/Province:
¥

ZipiPostal Code: ) &9 Country: [/SA Telephone #: 215" 764 121 | Fax#:

Report To (Name): { v Yloao Please Provide Results: [ ] Fax [X{Email

Email Address:

LuviHorio @& c,a.r‘ﬂnfe.s O~

Purchase Order:

Project Name/Number:

JwlvilsloX Mely!

EMSL Project ID (/nternal Use Only):

U.S. State Samples Taken:

CT Samples: [ ] CommercialiTaxable [ ] Residential/Tax Exempt

EMSL-Bill to: }d Same [] Different - if Bill to is Different note Instructions in Comments**

Third Party Billing requires wriften authorization from third party

Tumaround Time (TAT) Options* — Please Check

[ 3 Hour { [] 6 Hour

| XX].24 Hour

[O048Hour | 1 72Hour

] O] 96 Hour

i1 Week | 1] 2Week

*For TEM Air 3 hr through 6 hr, please call ahead to schedule.*There is a premium charge for 3 Hour TEM AHERA or EPA Level Il TAT. You will be asked fo sign an
authorization form for this service. Analysis compleled in accordance with EMSL's Terms and Conditions locafed in the Analytical Price Guide.

PCM - Air [ [Check if samples are
from NY
[]N1OSH 7400

[] w/ OSHA 8hr. TWA

PLM - Bulk (reporting limit)
[CIPLM EPA 600/R-93/116 {<1%)

[IPLM EPA NOB (<19%})

Point Count

[J400 (<0.25%) 11000 (<0.1%)
Point Count w/Gravimetric

[J400 (<0.25%) 11000 (<0.1%)
I NYS 198.1 (friable in NY)

LINYS 198.6 NOB (non-friable-NY)

] NYS 198.8 SOF-V
[C] NIOSH 9002 {(<1%)

TEM — Air [ ]4-4.5hr TAT (AHERA only)

[C] AHERA 40 CFR, Part 763
I N1oSH 7402

[1EPA Level It

[1iso 10312

TEM- Dust
[_IMicrovac - ASTM D 5755

[]Wipe - ASTM D6480
[Ccarpet Sonication (EPA 600/1-93/167)

TEM - Bulk

["ITEM EPA NOB

DNYS NOB 198.4 (non-friable-NY})
CIchatfield SOP

[JTEM Mass Analysis-EPA 600 sec. 2.5

TEM — Water: EPA 100.2
Fibers »10uym [_]Waste [_]Drinking
All Fiber Sizes [ |Waste [ ]Drinking

Soil/RockiVermiculite

[C1PLM EPA 600/R-93/116 with milling prep (<1%)
[CJPLM EPA 600/R-93/116 with milling prep (<0.25%)
[JTEM EPA 600/R-83/116 with milling prep (<0.1%)
[CJTEM Qualitative via Filtration Prep

[CJTEM Qualitative via Drop Mount Prep
[_]Cincinnati Method EPA BOO/R-04/004 — PLIWTEM

(BC only)

Other:
EF—PLM Ca.(b Uis .l,Lth B

(< 0.1%)

[_ICheck For Positive Stop — Clearly Identify Homogenous Group

Filter Pore Size (Air Samples):

wa“%h:\) ann-
0.Bum [ ]0.45um

Samplers Name: _j-c:rrwﬂ _QIJOM

Samplers Signature:

C lod Docurnent —

COC - R10 - 05/0%/2018

Page 1 O 2

[V volume/Area (A‘;r) Date/Time
Sample # Sample Description HA # (Bulk) Sampled
<-4 wall 52 (%) Y, aalle~ \/ ‘f/ v 097
S-5 \ //a/; Y %0
A \ //,,/ v 07z
<- } /ﬁ//y 272y
S-7 N oL //7/3/0 74
ClientSample#{s): . ., 4 & . Total # of Samples: 7 9
Relinquished (Client): ZLL Date:  //9 //;. Time: /% 2O
Received (Lab): ;—\:’p ) ate: 7 /_ 9D-1~ Time: 2wy
Comments/Special Instructions: ! [
Page 1of __* pages
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$

Asbestos Chain of Custody
EMSL Order Number (Lab Use Oniy):

RECEIVED

s acmens me O Alewri CINHATINON, 1. o
Additional Pages of the Chain of Custody are only necessary if needed fo} ZMAHI sa'?.npﬁingznpa}'fon
Volume/Area (Air) Date/Time
Sample # Sample Description HA # (Bulk) Sampled
C-% Bl c,uyr-'os (i) % j“”"“ 1/4/15’ 0134
S+ ol ethiy (Firss) % ﬁa”"“ I/‘T/fS/ 09 41
S-% Brill mﬂis ﬂw}\ Aﬁa,//- J‘F/N/ a4t
% -9 ool ks *\’) (6l /;(j‘a/ﬂ*» lj"{/f/ 2953

*Comments/Special Instructions:

Page & of 2 _pages

COC -R10 = 05D972016

Page 2 O

2



EMSL Analytical, Inc.
200 Route 130 North Cinnaminson, NJ 08077
Phone/Fax: (800) 220-3675 / (856) 786-5974

A http://www.EMSL.com / cinnasblab@EMSL.com

EMSL Order: 041800978
Customer ID: ERG51
Customer PO:

Project ID:

Attention: Louis Vittorio
ERG (EARTHRES GROUP,INC.)
P.0. BOX 468
PIPERSVILLE, PA 18947

Project: 061003.051

Phone: (215)766-1211
Fax: (215)766-1245
Received: 01/12/2018 2:05 PM

Analysis Date: 01/15/2018

Collected:

Test Report: PLM Analysis of Bulk Samples for Asbestos via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method with
CARB 435 Prep (Milling). Level B for 0.1% Target Analytical Sensitivity

Non-Asbestos Asbestos

Sample Description Appearance % Fibrous % Non-Fibrous % Type
N-1 Rock Sample Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
041800978-0001 Non-Fibrous

Homogeneous
S-1 Rock Sample Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
041800978-0002 Non-Fibrous

Homogeneous
S-2 Rock Sample Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
041800978-0003 Non-Fibrous

Homogeneous
S-3 Rock Sample Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
041800978-0004 Non-Fibrous

Homogeneous

Analyst(s)

Andrew Castellano (4)

Benjamin Ellis, Laboratory Manager
or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to the cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported above and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL.
EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations . Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. The test results contained
within this report meet the requirements of NELAP unless otherwise specified . Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted.

Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Cinnaminson, NJ

( Initial report from: 01/15/2018 16:08:14

Printed 1/15/2018 4:08:19PM

Page 1 of 1




Order|I D: 041800978

Asbestos Chain of Custody
EMSL Order Number (Lab Use Only):

PHONE:

COXIB0097 8

EMSL ANALYTICAL, INC.
L oy

Fax:

EMSL Customer ID:

Street: 6912 Old Easton Road

City: Pipersville State/Province: PA

Zip/Postal Code: 18947 ’ Country: USA

Telephone #: 215-766-1211 Fax #: 215-766-1245

Report To (Name); Louis Vittorio

Please Provide Results: [ ] Fax Email

Email Address: Wittorio@earthres.com

Purchase Order:

Project Name/Number: 061003.051

EMSL Proiect ID (Intemal Use Only):

U.S. State Samples Taken:

CT Samples: [ ] CommercialiTaxable [ ] ResidentialiTax Exempt

EMSL-Bill to: [-] Same [ ] Different - If Bill to 1s Difierent note mstructions in Comments*
Third Party Billing requires written authorization from third party

Turnaround Time (TAT) Options* — Please Check

[ 3 Hour | C16 Hour [[=] 24 Hour ] [148 Hour

|0 72Hour [ [0 9 Hour [[C]1Week [T 2Week

*For TEM Air 3 hr through 6 hr, please call ahead to schedule.*There is a premium charge for 3 Hour TEM AHERA or EPA Level Il TAT, You will be asked to sign an
authorization form for this service Analysis completed in accordance with EMSL's Terms and Conditions located in the Analytical Price Guide.

PCM - Air [ |Check if samples are

TEM- Dust

[ IMicrovac - ASTM D 5755

[ ]wipe - ASTM D6480

l:ICarpet Sonication (EPA 600@3/1@5)

SoillRockiVermiculite = Z

from NY TEM — Air [_|4-4.5hr TAT (AHERA only)
(] NIOSH 7400 ] AHERA 40 CFR, Part 763

] wf OSHA 8hr. TWA [_J NIOSH 7402

PLM - Bulk {reporting limit) [C1EPA Level Il

[CIPLM EPA 600/R-93/116 (<1%) [11s0 10312

[JPLM EPA NOB (<1%) TEM - Bulk

Point Count [Irem EPA NOB
[]400 (<0.25%) 11000 (<0.1%)
Point Count w/Gravimetric

[1400 (<0.25%) 11000 (<0.1%)

(Tchatfield SOP

[INYS NOB 198.4 (non-friable-NY)

| [JTEM Mass Analysis-EPA 600 sec. 2.5

[CJPLM EPA 600/R-93/116 with @Img‘pve @%
[CIPLM EPA 600/R-93/116 with milling pre .25%)
[C]TEM EPA 600/R-93/116 with milting Q}égﬂﬁﬂﬁ:
CJTEM Qualitative via Filtration P o m
[|TEM Qualitative via Drop Mourﬁrep =

] nYs 198.1 (friable in NY)

1nYs 198.6 NOB (non-friable-NY)

[CINYs 198.8 SOF-v
[_] NIOSH 9002 (<1%)

TEM - Water: EPA 100.2

Fibers >10um [JWaste []Drinking
All Fiber Sizes [Jwaste [_]Drinking

[ JCincinnati Method EPA 600/R- W004ZPLMITEM
(BC only)

Other:

PLM CARB 435 Levéri' B

(reporting limit to <0.1%)

[_Icheck For Positive Stop — Clearly ldentify Homogenous Group

[_]0.8um

Samplers Name: John A Yenchik

Filter Pore Size (Air Samples): [70.45um
X,

Samplers Signature: W’ % M

lume/Area {Air) Date/Time
Sample # Sample Description HA # (Bulk) Sampled
N-1 Rock Sample <11b. 1112118112
S-1 Rock Sample <1lb. 1/12/18/12@4
S-2 Rock Sample <1 |b. 1/12/18/12@4
S-3 Rock Sample <1 Ib. ! 1/12/18/12¢4
Client Sampile # (s): Total # of Samples:
Relinquished (Client): M Q’M _—~, Date: { // &// 5/ Time: l C{sj
Received (Lab): #Wﬁ Date: /'/le/_, 3/ Time: ZGSVA"‘

CommentsISpecwmﬁﬂons V

—_—
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